

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

MICHAEL MEYERS, *et al.*, individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BHI ENERGY SERVICES, LLC and BHI
ENERGY I SPECIALTY SERVICES
LLC,

Defendants.

Lead Case No.: 1:23-cv-12513-LTS

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 3

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES SHOULD BE GRANTED. 3

 A. Legal Standard..... 3

 B. The Requested Fee is Reasonable Under the Percentage Method. 4

 1. The Size of the Fund Created and the Number of Persons Benefitted..... 4

 2. The Presence or Absence of Substantial Objections by Class Members. 7

 3. The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved and the Complexity and Duration of the Litigation. 7

 4. The Risk of Nonpayment. 10

 5. The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case by Plaintiffs’ Counsel. 11

 6. Awards in Similar Cases. 13

 C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee. 15

IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED. 17

V. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE GRANTED SERVICE AWARDS..... 17

VI. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bacchi v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. CV 12-11280-DJC, 2017 WL 5177610 (D. Mass. Nov. 8, 2017) 7

Barr v. Drizly, LLC,
 No. 1:20-CV-11492, 2021 WL 5149982 (D. Mass. Nov. 4, 2021) 6, 15, 16

Beasley v. TTEC Servs. Corp.,
 No. 22-CV-00097-PAB-STV, 2024 WL 710411 (D. Colo. Feb. 21, 2024)..... 17

Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.,
 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.) 3, 4, 6

Blanco v. Xtreme Drilling & Coil Servs., Inc.,
 No. 16-CV-00249-PAB-SKC, 2020 WL 4041456 (D. Colo. July 17, 2020)..... 11

Boudreaux v. Systems East, Inc.,
 No. 5:23-cv-01498 (N.D.N.Y.)..... 7

Broeske v. Forward Bank,
 No. 2024cv000006 (Wood Cnty. Wis.) 13

Corra v. ACTS Ret. Servs., Inc.,
 No. CV 22-2917, 2024 WL 22075 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 2, 2024) 8

Cox v. Clarus Mktg. Grp., LLC,
 291 F.R.D. 473 (S.D. Cal. 2013) 14

Curtis v. Scholarship Storage Inc.,
 No. 2:14-CV-303-NT, 2016 WL 3072247 (D. Me. May 31, 2016) 7

Desue v. 20/20 Eye Care Network, Inc.,
 No. 21-CIV-61275-RAR, 2023 WL 4420348 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2023)..... 10

Ebert v. PRGX Global, Inc.,
 No. 1:23-cv-04233 (N.D. Ga.) 14

Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.,
 No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021)..... 8

Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.,
 No. 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) 8

Gaston v. FabFitFun, Inc.,
 2021 WL 6496734 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2021) 8

Gordon v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
 No. 17-cv-01415-CMA-SKC, 2019 WL 6972701 (D. Colo. Dec. 16, 2019)..... 8

Hashemi v. Bosley, Inc.,
 No. CV 21-946 PSG (RAOX), 2022 WL 18278431 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2022)..... 9

Hogsed, et al. v. PracticeMax, Inc.,
 No. 2:22-cv-01261 (D. Ariz.) 16

In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:20-MN-02972-JFA, 2024 WL 2155221 (D.S.C. May 14, 2024) 9

In re Blackbaud, Inc., Customer Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:20-MN-02972-JFA, 2024 WL 5247287 (D.S.C. Dec. 30, 2024) 9

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:08-1998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010)..... 8

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 17-md-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020) 6

In re Fidelity/Micron Sec. Litig.,
 167 F.3d 735 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 17

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 8

In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 16-CV-12396-ADB, 2022 WL 398744 (D. Mass. Jan. 26, 2022) 18

In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.,
 No. 01-CV-10861-RGS, 2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) 11

In re MOVEit Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:23-MD-03083-ADB-PGL, 2024 WL 5092276 (D. Mass. Dec. 12, 2024) 11

In re Novant Health, Inc.,
 No. 22-CV-697, 2024 WL 3028443 (M.D.N.C. June 17, 2024) 13, 17

In re Onix Grp., LLC Data Breach Litig.,
 No. CV 23-2288-KSM, 2024 WL 5107594 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2024) 7, 16

In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:11-MD-02242-RWZ, 2015 WL 13908415 (D. Mass. May 20, 2015)..... 16

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 3, 15, 16

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001). 17

In re Solara Medical Supplies Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:19-cv-02284 (S.D. Cal.)..... 14

In re Solodyn Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CV114MD2503DJC, 2018 WL 7075881 (D. Mass. July 18, 2018)..... 18

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019) 8

In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.,
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 3, 4

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008). 4

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Sec. Litig.,
 2022 WL 1173179 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2022) 14

In re: MOVEit Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
 No. 1:23-md-03083-ADB (D. Mass.) 6

In re: Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe, LLP Data Breach Litig.,
 No. 3:23-cv-04089 (N.D. Cal.) 16

Johnson v. Yuma Reg'l Med. Ctr.,
 No. CV-22-01061-PHX-SMB, 2024 WL 4803881 (D. Ariz. Nov. 15, 2024)..... 11

Kondo v. Creative Servs. Inc.,
 No. 1:22-cv-10438 (D. Mass.) 6, 13, 15

Krant v. UnitedLex Corp.,
 No. 23-2443-DDC-TJJ, 2024 WL 5187565 (D. Kan. Dec. 20, 2024)..... 13

Lauture v. A.C. Moore Arts & Crafts, Inc.,
 No. 17-CV-10219, 2017 WL 5900058 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2017) 15

Nilsen v. York Cnty.,
 382 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D. Me. 2005) 6

O'Connor v. Dairy,
 No. 2:14-00192-NT, 2018 WL 3041388 (D. Me. June 19, 2018) 11

Perez v. Carvin Wilson Software LLC,
 No. CV-23-00792 (D. Ariz.)..... 14, 16

Purinton v. Moody's Co-Worker Owned, Inc.,
 No. 2:20-CV-00296-JAW, 2023 WL 167560 (D. Me. Jan. 12, 2023) 9, 13

Rivera-Marrero v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico,
 No. CV 22-1217 (ADC), 2023 WL 2744683 (D.P.R. Mar. 31, 2023) 10

Roberts v. TJX Companies, Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-13142-ADB, 2016 WL 8677312 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2016) 16

Scifo v. Alvaria, Inc.,
 No. 23-CV-10999-ADB, 2024 WL 4252694 (D. Mass. Sept. 20, 2024) 10

Turner v. The Johns Hopkins Health Sys. Corp.,
 No. 24-c-23-002983 (Cir. Ct. Baltimore Md.)..... 13

Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.,
 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 3
